
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  2 February 2022 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse 01392 381362 

Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Joint Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at Virtual Meeting 
to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1 Apologies  
 

 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2021 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 LEP Update (LEP Annual Performance Review) (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 Update by the Chief Operating Officer of the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 

5 Inclusive Growth (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

 Update from the Chief Operating Officer of the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 

7 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 The next meetings of this Committee are scheduled for 16 June 2022 and 13 
October 2022. 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II
[...]
ocial enterprise, not for profit sector
- HEI

Skills & knowledge to develop the emerging approach through
• Advise & guide activity within the partnership, e.g. future capital funds
• Influence & help shape the approach of other key stakeholders, e.g. large & small 

employers
• Produce and deliver a confirmed work programme
• Monitor progress and report back to the Joint Committee & LEP Board

LEP Board Joint 
Committee

Leadership 
Groups: 

innovation, 
business, skills, 

place

Expert Panel Housing 
Taskforce

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



An emerging approach – 4 pillars working to the 
major strategic challenges….

Inclusive growth based around fair access to and creation of more

1. Good businesses & jobs

2. Good skills

3. Good housing

4. Good health

This is is a broad agenda! Expert panel is influencing/ shaping others in these 
areas, not necessarily doing direct delivery

Strategic challenges
• Drive to net zero
• New skills
• Increasing productivity
• Shifting labour market: migration/ mobility/ remote working
• Affordability crisisP

age 21

A
genda Item

 5



Some examples of what this could look like in 
practice….
Fair access to and 
creation of more

By….

1. Good businesses & 
jobs

Net zero: a clean growth equity and debt fund for businesses is 
launched in the area. Part of the fund specifically supports female 
entrepreneurs who historically find it harder to secure funding

2. Good skills Net zero & new skills: partners agree to develop a Retrofit Skills 
Academy, ringfencing a % of training opportunities for marginalised 
groups

4. Good housing Affordability crisis: a collaboration between the Joint Committee 
Housing taskforce and social housing providers leads to an IG 
housing programme

5. Good health Shifting workforce: anchor employers leading on managing mental 
health and wellbeing in the workplace, developing a best practice 
programme for SMEs – reduced absenteeism & support  greater 
productivity

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 5



Questions

1. Does the high level approach sound about right?

2. Is there anything missing?

3. Is there anything in there that shouldn’t be?P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5





 

Page 1 of 5 

 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 

LEP Board Paper agenda item 7 

 
Report title: Inclusive Growth 

Date: 22nd October 2021 

Purpose: This paper is for decision 

 (overwhelming papers should be for decision) 

Link to LIS:  Indicate by bolding which area the paper links to. 

Inclusive Growth Clean growth 

Energy Engineering Digital 

Ideas/ Innovation  
 

People/Skills  
 

Infrastructure Bus. Environment Places 

 

Non- LIS purpose: n/a 

Timing: immediate 

Financial Impact: (cost or cost saving): n/a 

Decisions requested: to consider and endorse the emerging approach to inclusive growth 

Author and contact details: Debbie Stafford Debbie.Stafford@devon.gov.uk / Eifion 

Jones eifion.jones@heartofswlep.co.uk 

 

Summary  

Clean and inclusive growth are the central priorities of the Build Back Better plan. The LEP agreed a 
Blueprint for Clean Growth in May 2021 and this paper sets out a high level approach to the LEP’s work 
on inclusive growth. This is presented for feedback from the Board and will be developed further in the 
coming weeks. 

 

1. Background 

In development of the Local Industrial Strategy and Build Back Better plans, extensive evidence was 
gathered on the need for inclusive growth, what inclusive growth meant for this area and how other 
places had tackled this fundamental issue. This has included the work of the Rural Productivity 
Commission1, the 2021 coastal communities proposition and wider reviews of the work of organisations 
such as the Joseph Rowntree Foundation2. In summary, the evidence highlighted 

• Growth does not necessarily result in greater levels of inclusion across the population  

• Benefits of growth are unequally distributed between geographies and between different groups 
across Heart of the S
[...]
tanding challenge to 
raise productivity which will raise living standards; the increasing need to respond to macro changes in 
the labour market – an ageing population, changes in working patterns accelerated by the economy; and 
a need to respond to the housing affordability crisis. 

Within this strategic context, 4 priorities are proposed around which to shape inclusive growth and the 
programme essentially is aiming to improve access to these. 

 

 

Details of what specific activity this could lead to are to be developed but some examples of what this 
could look like are shown below 

Fair access to and 
creation of more 

By (examples)…. 

1. Good businesses 
& jobs 

Net zero: a clean growth equity and debt fund for businesses is 
launched in the area. Part of the fund specifically supports female 
entrepreneurs who historically find it harder to secure funding 

2. Good skills Net zero & new skills: partners agree to develop a Retrofit Skills 
Academy, ringfencing a % of training opportunities for marginalised 
groups 

Page 27



 

Page 4 of 5 

 

4. Good housing Affordability crisis: a collaboration between the Joint Committee 
Housing taskforce and social housing providers leads to an IG 
housing programme 

5. Good health Shifting workforce: anchor employers leading on managing mental 
health and wellbeing in the workplace, developing a best practice 
programme for SMEs – reduced absenteeism & supports greater 
productivity 

 

5. Political/ Economic Environment 

Clearly any work plan must account for the broader levelling up policy though it is suggested that this is 
not the dominating factor – locally defining priorities and actions is equally, perhaps more important. 

At this point, more details on Government policy are expected in the forthcoming levelling-up white paper 
timed for around the comprehensive spending review at the end of October. At the time of writing it is not 
clear how levelling-up will translate into policy but the appoin
[...]
osed approach is 
correct and if anything is missing 

2. Approve the proposed principles, definitions, governance arrangements and priorities as outlined in 
the report 

3. Approve the establishment of the Expert Panel and consider potential membership that could be 
aligned to the priorities.  

Page 28



 

Page 5 of 5 

 

Annex: IFS Green Budget Mapping 2020 

 

Levelling Up C-19 Impact 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: IFS Green Budget 2020 

Page 29





 

   
 

 
 

 
LEP Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Scrutiny Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the 
coming months. The items on the work programme are determined by the Committee. 
 
Before an issue is added to the work programme Members should consider: 

- Whether the issue is in the public interest 
- Is there a change to National Policy? 
- Does it affect people across the South West? 
- Are there performance concerns?  
- Is it a safety issue? 
- Can scrutiny add value by looking at it? 
- Is it Active? Has a decision already been taken? 

 
The Work Programme will be submitted to and agreed by the Scrutiny Committee at 
each meeting and will published on Devon County Council’s website with the agenda 
for each meeting.  
 
The Timescales/dates are indicative of when the Scrutiny Committee will review the 
item it is however possible that they may need to be rescheduled and new items added 
as new circumstances come to light.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

   
 

  

Date Masterclass (Members only) Committee (Public Meeting) 

Purpose: An information sharing and member development 
session where issues can be presented informally to 
members to raise awareness and increase knowledge. No 
formal minutes or notes taken. 
Frequency: before each Committee meeting as required 

Purpose: A formal public meeting where active items are discussed, and 
actions taken.  
 
 
Frequency: Approx. 3 times a year 

10th Feb 
2022 

 - Inclusive growth and the impact of Brexit and Covid-19 on 

economic equalities 

- Annual conversation with government 

 

16th June 
2022 

 - Performance review and future priorities 

13th 
October 

2022 

 - LEP Climate Plan (?) 
 

Future Items  - Further strategic work with the board 

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 6


	Agenda
	4 LEP Update (LEP Annual Performance Review)
	HotSW Annual Performance Review Agenda

	5 Inclusive Growth
	Inclusive Growth Outline Approach (LEP Board, October 2021)

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10/02/22 

 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

10 February 2022  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Williams (Vice-Chair), R Chesterton, I Roome, 
M Lewis, A Bown, S Coles, M Douglas-Dunbar, N Bye, C Penberthy and 
C Eginton 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors B Wakeham and B Spencer 

 
 

* 18   Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 19   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 20   LEP Update (LEP Annual Performance Review) 
 

Members received a general update from the Chief Operating Officer of the 
Local Enterprise Partnership on the LEP including developments since the 
last meeting of this committee, as well as a specific update on the LEP Annual 
Performance Review. 
 
Regarding the LEP Annual Performance Review, Members were advised that 
the Heart of the South West LEP had been judged to have met performance 
targets in each of the three key areas that LEPs were being reviewed on, 
namely Delivery, Governance and Strategic Impact. The Committee was 
provided with a number of key successes, and areas for improvement, across 
these three areas. 
 
With reference to Governance, Members were advised that, since the 
performance review, the Heart of the South West LEP’s board had dropped 
below the requirement for LEP boards to consist of one-third female members 
owing to two staff retirements, and that the LEP was looking to move back 
above that threshold. 
 
Under Delivery, the Scrutiny Committee was advised that the approximately 
£35 million of ‘Getting Building’ funding that had been secured was on track to 
be spent by the required March 2022 deadline, where a monitoring phase 
would follow; and that under the Growth Deal, the vast majority of the funding 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10/02/22 

 

 

had been spent or allocated and that the monitoring phase for this funding 
stream had begun.  
 
With regards to Strategic Impact, Members were assured that the Build Back 
Better strategy remained the guiding ethos for LEPs in their strategic 
oversight for the region. Notably, the LEP had recruited a Head of Delivery to 
work across LEPs and with numerous stakeholders in the South West across 
various sectors. 
 
The general LEP update focused primarily on the uncertainty surrounding 
LEPs, with the Government broadly encouraging LEPs being absorbed into 
devolution deals (where LEP responsibility would be handed to Local 
Authorities). It was explained to Members that the Government had 
acknowledged the difficulty of absorbing LEP responsibility in this way would 
be difficult for some areas. This specifically pertained to Devon owing to 
continued talks surrounding the future of Devon’s status as a ‘two-tier’ Local 
Authority. 
 
Member discussion points included: 
 

 the future of LEP funding or, where LEPs would cease to exist, funding 
for current LEP functions. It was explained to Members that, from 
current indications, no significant future funds would go through LEPs 
and that what funding would be available to Local Authorities was 
unclear. The £2.6 billion UK Shared Prosperity Fund had been 
announced by Government with an ‘allocation based formula’ but 
further details had not been released. Additionally, prior to Brexit, EU 
funding was matched with UK domestic funding which would no longer 
be the case, exacerbating the uncertainty; 

 

 ensuring that, referring to gender balance targets on LEP boards as 
highlighted under Governance, LEPs were also giving sufficient 
consideration to ensuring representation of those with other protected 
characteristics; and 
 

 that, despite uncertainty surrounding the future of LEPs and the 
specifics surrounding project delivery, the Build Back Better plan still 
provided the overall logic and framework that the relevant organisation 
– be that the LEP or Local Authority – should use. 

 
* 21   Inclusive Growth 

 

Members received an update from the Chief Operating Officer of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership on the LEP’s progress with, and the future of, Inclusive 
Growth. 
 
The history of the importance of clean and inclusive growth was outlined; 
namely that its role had grown from relative obscurity, when the LEP’s 



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10/02/22 

 

 

strategic economic plan was produced in 2014, to becoming tantamount to 
more traditional economic measures.  
 
It was explained to Members that several actions were underway regarding 
inclusive growth, including the creation of an Inclusive Growth Dashboard, 
which was in its draft stage; and the creation of both an expert panel that sits 
within the LEP governance structure, and of four key priorities based around 
fair access to and creation of more: Good businesses and jobs; Good skills; 
Good housing; and Good health. Members were advised that progress has 
been somewhat limited due to challenges arising from the pandemic and the 
delayed release of the Levelling Up white paper  
 
Looking to the future, it was explained to Members that the LEP aimed to 
have completed an inclusive growth action plan by the latter half of March 
2022; and that the University of Exeter were finalising a report on social 
mobility which focused on many of the LEP’s aims under the Good skills 
priority, with a joint LEP/University event in April having been talked about. 
 
It was stressed to Members that the LEP role was very much facilitative, with 
focus on how the LEP could support existing programmes by, for instance, 
leveraging in additional funding. 
 
Member discussion points included: 
 

 ensuring that particular areas of the South West would be targeted with 
growth programmes, recognising that inequality and deprivation were 
not consistent across the area; 

 

 the importance of generating clear and coherent KPIs for effective 
progress tracking as projects that received funding or other support 
entered their monitoring stages. Members were advised that some 
robust national KPIs did exist and that therefore the foundation was 
there to produce some region-focused KPIs;  

 

 the importance of considering inequality and attainment as separate in 
many respects, where attainment could refer to an important minimum 
standard of, for instance, education where measures of inequality may 
be inadequate on their own; and 
 

 issues surrounding job and housing availability as part of the larger 
LEP and Local Authority aim to ensure that, where attainment and 
inequality are addressed, people have the opportunity to remain in 
Devon rather than being forced to move elsewhere for the prospect of 
satisfactory employment and/or accommodation. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
10/02/22 

 

 

* 22   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED that the following be added to the Work Programme: 
 

 Review of the LEP’s Projects’ Economic Impact 

 Further update on the future of the HotSW LEP 
 

* 23   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Dates of Future Meetings were noted as 16 June 2022 and 13 October 2022. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.16 pm and finished at 3.24 pm 

 


